

No. 12-4069/12-4070

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SERVICE EMPLOYEES	:	
INTERNATIONAL UNION,	:	On Appeal from the
LOCAL 1, et al.,	:	United States District Court
	:	for the Southern District of Ohio,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	Eastern Division
	:	
v.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	2:12-cv-562
JON HUSTED, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
RICHARD N. COGLIANESE*
**Counsel of Record*
FREDERICK D. NELSON
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-2872
richard.coglianes
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for the State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
I. The district court granted a preliminary injunction that orders Ohio’s elections officials to count certain votes cast in the wrong precinct.....	6
II. Ohio’s election law provides for some voters whose eligibility is unclear on election day to be given a provisional ballot, and the ballot later is counted only if the voter was eligible to vote in the precinct in which she cast her ballot.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Ohio’s neutral ban on <i>all</i> wrong-precinct voting does not violate equal protection.	18
A. Ohio’s neutral ban on all wrong-precinct voting does not create any classification that could violate the Equal Protection Clause.	19
B. <i>Hunter</i> demonstrates that an absolute ban, as opposed to the risk of selective or debatable implementation, does not violate equal protection.....	24
C. The NEOCH Consent Decree cannot be the basis for an equal protection violation.....	29

D.	Ohio’s neutral statute does not invidiously discriminate. Under Ohio law, a voter is not qualified if he votes in the wrong precinct...	33
II.	The State’s strong interests here justify its neutral law.....	35
A.	<i>Hunter</i> shows a significant virtue of Ohio’s flat ban: It avoids divisive, extensive post-election litigation over disputed facts and debatable standards.....	38
B.	The State of Ohio has chosen to take advantage of the safe harbor provision, and that policy choice is an important governmental interest.	41
C.	The district court’s analysis improperly devalued the State interests that this Court has recognized in upholding Ohio’s precinct balloting system.....	43
III.	Ohio’s uniform, non-discriminatory election system requiring that ballots be cast in the correct precinct does not abridge fundamental fairness, and does not present the “exceptional case” that would implicate substantive due process concerns.	50
IV.	The remaining equitable factors and the public interest cut against granting a preliminary injunction.	56
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebreze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	34
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Bodine v. Elkhart County Election Bd.</i> , 788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986)	53, 55
<i>Broyles v. State of Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tx. 2009).....	53, 56
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 540 U.S. 428 (1992).....	36, 37, 57
<i>Burton v. Georgia</i> , 953 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	26, 27, 28, 38
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Cleveland Firefighters For Fair Hiring Practices v. City of Cleveland</i> , 669 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	37, 47
<i>Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. Mont., Dep’t of Commerce Milk Control Bureau</i> , 847 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011)19

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....55

Davidson v. Cannon,
474 U.S. 344 (1986).....55

Detroit Police Officers Ass’n v. Young,
989 F.2d 225 (6th Cir. 1993)30

Gold v. Feinberg,
101 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1996)52

Griffin v. Burns,
570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....51

Hennings v. Grafton,
523 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975)52

Hunter v. Hamilton County Bd. of Elections,
No. 10-cv-820, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15745 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2012).....39

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Kasper v. Bd. of Election Commr’s,
814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)30, 55

Kozuszek v. Brewer,
546 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2008)52

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)16

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)56

Northeast Oh. Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
No. 06-CV-896, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94086 (S.D. Ohio July 9, 2012) ..29, 31

Parra v. Langdon Neal,
614 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010)55, 56

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....58

Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Shannon v. Jacobowitz,
394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)56

State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner,
941 N.E.2d 782 (Ohio 2011)*passim*

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....37

Summit Co. Dem. Central & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell,
2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22539 (N.D. Ohio 2004)34

Summit Co. Dem. Central & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell,
388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)58

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....37

United Black Firefighters Ass’n v. Akron,
976 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1992)31, 32

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....5

Warf v. Board of Elections of Green County, Kentucky,
619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)15, 51, 52

Welch v. McKenzie,
765 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985)52, 53

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

1994 Ohio Laws 2516.....9

3 U.S.C. 5.....42

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....1

42 U.S.C. § 15301 *et seq.*.....9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 15482(a)10

Fourteenth Amendment36

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.22.....12

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.01(A)8, 35

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.18(A)(1)9

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.32.....41

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.39.....42

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181.....9, 12, 35

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183.....5, 10, 11, 41

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05(B)(1).....41

Ohio Rev. Code § 3515.041.....42

Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.12.....18, 35

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4.....3, 4, 37

U.S. Const., art. II, § 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Voter Turnout: Nov. 4, 2008, Official Amended Results.....12
